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In re: 1Initiation of show cause DOCKET NO. 971492-T1I
proceedings against AT&T ORDER NO. PSC-98-1461-3SC-TI
Communications of the Southern ISSUED: October 27, 1998
States, Inc. and d/b/a
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Rule 25-4.118, F.A.C.,
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this matter:
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J. TERRY DEASON
SUSAN F. CLARK

JOE GARCIA
E. LEON JACOBS, JR.

ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE
BY THE COMMISSION:

BACKGROUND

On January 1, 1984, this Commission granted  AT&T
Communications of the Southern States, Inc. and d/b/a Connect N
Save (AT&T) Certificate Number 69 to ©provide intrastate
interexchange telecommunications service. As a provider of
interexchange telecommunications service in Florida, AT&T 1is
subject to the rules and regulations of this Commission.

We have investigated numerous unauthorized carrier change
(slamming) complaints received by the Division of Consumer Affairs
regarding AT&T. We have also received and reviewed additional
information on the complaints provided by AT&T, local exchange
companies and several complainants. We believe there is more than
adequate justification to conclude that 183 slamming complaints
against AT&T are apparent rule violations which occurred between
January 1, 1997, and May 18, 1998.

In addition to our investigation into these specific slamming
complaints, Docket No. 971433-TI was opened to investigate a
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complaint against AT&T for slamming, which was filed by the Office
of the Attorney General and the Office of Public Counsel on behalf
of Robert Flint for slamming. By Order No. PSC-98-0072-PCO-TI,
Docket No. 971433-TI was consolidated with this docket.

Previously, 1in 1996, show cause proceedings were initiated
against AT&T for apparent slamming violations. On November 20,
1996, by Order No. PSC-96-1405-AS-TI, we approved a $30,000
settlement proposal in Docket No. 960626-TI. In that docket, a
review of the complaints revealed that the five major causes of the
apparent unauthorized switches were: improper procedures at the
AT&T Customer Service Centers; unexplained errors; problems with
direct marketing tactics; name and number mismatches; and
telemarketing.

Based on the number of complaints received from January 1,
1997, through May 18, 1998, regarding apparent unauthorized carrier
changes by AT&T, and the additional information received when
speaking with customers, it appears the majority of complaints in
this case relate to customer initiated calls into the AT&T Customer
Service Centers, telemarketing, and direct marketing. These are
the same problems that existed in the 1996 show cause docket.
Therefore, it appears the safeguards implemented by AT&T in
settlement of the previous show cause docket were not sufficient to
protect Florida consumers from slamming.

Additional consumer safeguards adopted by the Commission in
its slamming rule proceeding, Docket No. 970882-TP, have been
delayed by the industry’s challenge, including AT&T’s challenge, to
the rules. It appears that AT&T believes it is more cost efficient
for the company to issue rate adjustments and apologies in response
to complaints than to investigate the cause of and cure many of its

slams. In a number of cases, AT&T’s response to complaints has
been that they are unable to locate or retrieve documentation
required by our current rules. We are concerned that AT&T's

current level of apparent violations will continue, absent
additional action by the Commission to increase AT&T’s incentive to
investigate how slams occur and to fix those problems.
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SETTLEMENT OFFER

On September 25, 1998, AT&T Communications of the Southern
States, Inc. and d/b/a Connect ‘N Save (AT&T) submitted a
settlement offer to resolve the apparent slamming vioclations.
AT&T’'s offer is attached and incorporated herein as Attachment A.
In its settlement offer, AT&T agreed to do the following:

1. Make a voluntary payment to the State of Florida General
Revenue Fund in the amount of $287,493.

2. Create and maintain the Customer Slamming Resolution Centers
as a dedicated resource to resolve slamming inquiries and
collect data to monitor and assist in identifying trends and
resolving them in furtherance of AT&T’s Zero Tolerance for
Slamming Policy.

3. Continue deployment of “AT&T Branding/Time At Destination”
offering for 1+ calls which identifies callers as AT&T
customers when a 1+ call is place.

4. Discipline employees found to have violated AT&T’s Zero
Tolerance for Slamming Policy up to and including termination.

5. Increase consumer awareness of the AT&T Customer Slamming
Resolution Centers by the use of media advertisements and
including the phone number for the center in the welcome
packages of residential customers switched by AT&T.

6. Institute the “AT&T Mystery Shopper Program” as a quality
control measure on AT&T's face-to-face marketing efforts.

7. Offer a warm transfer of calls from the Florida Public Service
Commission to AT&T’s Customer Slamming Resolution Centers to
assist in resolving slamming ingquiries.

8. Terminate relationships with vendors that do not comply with
AT&T’s Zero Tolerance for Slamming Policy against slamming.

9. Verify 100% of all letters of authorization (LOAs) received
during the course of its face to face consumer marketing
efforts for a period of six months after the date an Order in
this docket is signed. Identification will be required by the
AT&T representative and will be subsequently verbally verified
by a third party prior to the change.
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We Dbelieve it 1s appropriate to deny AT&T’s Offer of
Settlement. AT&T’s proposal offers to implement two procedures
included in the 1996 settlement. These are requiring
identification when an LOA is signed and implementing the mystery
shopper program. If these procedures were implemented after the
1996 settlement, they have not been effective in curbing slamming
complaints. Moreover, the Customer Slamming Resolution Center,
implemented as a result of the previous show cause action, became
fully operational in January, 1998; yet, this Commission is still
receiving slamming complaints, having identified 61 additional
complaints as possible slamming infractions for the period May 19,
1998, through September 29, 1998.

We also reject the settlement offer because we do not believe
that the settlement amount reflects the seriousness of the volume
and repeated nature of the apparent slamming violations. AT&T’s
settlement offer suggests that for settlement purposes AT&T should
be compared to LCI, MCI and Sprint. In each of these companies’
settlements, the companies agreed to take preventative actions to
specifically address the more serious categories of complaints. We
do not believe AT&T’s comparison to these companies is appropriate.
More specifically, this comparison is inaccurate for the following
reasons:

1. The Commission’s recent action regarding LCI was the first
action taken against LCI for apparent slamming violations.
Therefore, AT&T should consider tripling the LCI settlement
average to reach a more comparable monetary amount to reflect
the fact that this is AT&T’s second offense.

2. The Commission’s recent action regarding MCI was settled for
$240,000, related to six violations. In addition, MCI has
agreed to record third party verification for a period of
three years. MCI was also able to provide additional
information and documentation to aid in our investigation of
the apparent slamming complaints. Therefore, the number of
apparent slamming infractions was reduced to six.

3. The Commission’s recent action regarding Sprint included
measures to ensure that keypunch errors would be significantly
reduced. Sprint did not have the egregious problem of
forgeries.

4, We have received no indication from AT&T that inbound calls

which are the main source of AT&T complaints will be recorded.
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Therefore, based on the foregoing, we find it appropriate to
reject AT&T's settlement offer of September 25, 1998.

APPARENT RULES VIOLATIONS

Our Division of Consumer Affairs publishes a monthly consumer
activity report which tracks the level of activity for the month in
various categories, including slamming. Each certificated
telecommunications company is provided a copy of this report.
Based upon the number of slamming complaints contained in this
report, 1t was determined that an investigation into AT&T’s
slamming complaints was necessary.

Our Division of Communications reviewed the numerous
complaints received from January 1, 1997, through May 18, 1998, in
the Division of Consumer Affairs regarding AT&T’s alleged slamming
infractions. Additional information from AT&T and the local
exchange companies was requested, and the consumers who filed the
complaints were contacted. We have identified complaints from
consumers regarding apparent unauthorized carrier changes due to
forged LOAs and inbound customer service calls where the customer
did not request a PIC change, in violation of Rules 25-4.118(1) (2)
and (3), Florida Administrative Code.

In many of the responses submitted by AT&T, the company was
unable to locate a copy of the LOA or obtain any information
related to the inbound call. Therefore, it appears that AT&T has
not taken the appropriate steps to maintain adequate records in
compliance with Rule 25-4.118(3) (d), Florida Administrative Code,
which requires that ballots or LOAs must be maintained by the IXC
for a period of one year.

Rule 25-4.118(1), Florida Administrative Code, states in
pertinent part, “the primary interexchange company (PIC) of a
customer shall not be changed without the customer’s
authorization...”

Rule 25-4.118(2), Florida Administrative Code, states in
pertinent part:

A LEC shall also accept PIC change requests
from a certificated interexchange company
(IXC) acting on behalf of the customer. A
certified IXC that will be billing in its name
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may submit a PIC change request, other than a
customer-initiated PIC change, directly or
through another IXC, to a LEC only if it has
certified to the LEC that at least one of the
following actions has occurred prior to the
PIC change request:

(a) the IXC has on hand a ballot or letter
from the customer requesting such change;

Rule 25-4.118(3) (c¢), Florida Administrative Code, states:

If a PIC change request results from either a
customer initiated call or a request verified
by an independent third party, the information
set forth in (3)(a)l.--3. above shall be
obtained from the customer.

DESCRIPTION OF COMPLAINTS

Examples of complaints received from consumers include the
following which we believe establish violations of the above-cited
rules:

On September 5, 1997, Mrs. Irma Rosen contacted staff and
stated that her 1long distance service was switched without
authorization. AT&T’s report stated that the company received an
LOA signed by Mr. Paul Rosen on August 26, 1897. The company
considered it to be wvalid and forwarded it for processing. Mrs.
Rosen informed staff that not only was his signature forged, but
the city and zip code listed on the LOA were incorrect as well.
This PIC change was made in apparent violation of Rule 25-4.118(2),
Florida Administrative Code. (Attachment B)

On September 11, 1997, Mr. Ben Fine contacted staff and stated
that his intralata service was switched without authorization.
AT&T’'s report stated that the company received an LOA signed by
Mr. Fine on July 28, 1997. The company considered it to be wvalid
and forwarded it for processing. Mr. Fine informed staff during a
telephone conversation on May 27, 1998, that not only was the
signature on the LOA a forgery, but the form also was marked for
AT&T long distance and local toll service. Mr. Fine was already an
AT&T long distance customer. This complaint also represents an
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apparent violation of Rule 25-4.118(2), Florida Administrative
Code. (Attachment C)

On April 28, 1997, Mr. Bill Carthen contacted staff and stated
that his long distance service was switched without authorization.
(Attachment D) AT&T’'s report stated that the company received
written authorization, but was unable to produce a copy of the LOA.
Due to AT&T’s inability to produce a copy of the authorization
obtained, it appears that it 1s in violation of Rule 25-
4,118(3) (d), Florida Administrative Code. (Attachment D)

On January 16, 1997, Mr. Fred Thomas contacted staff and
stated that his 1long distance service was switched without
authorization. AT&T’s report stated that the service was switched
based on an inbound call placed to the Customer Service center.
AT&T further states that “had the representative followed
procedure, there would have been notations to the extent that we
could provide you with the name of the caller and some details of
the actual exchange that took place.” Since AT&T did not obtain
the customer’s name, address and telephone number and a statement
from the person calling that they are authorized to make a change
in service, 1t appears that AT&T is in violation of Rule 25-
4.118(3) (c), Florida Administrative Code. (Attachment E)

On January 12, 1998, Mr. Michael Modjoros contacted staff and
stated that his long distance service was switched without
authorization. AT&T’s report stated that the company received an
LOA signed by Mr. Majors, considered it to be valid, and submitted
it for processing. Upon contacting the customer on July 1, 1998,
Mr. Modjoros 1informed staff that his name 1is listed in the
telephone book as Mike Majors, but his account with the local
exchange company is in the name of Michael Modjoros. Therefore,
the LOA appears to be a forgery, and a violation of Rule 25-
4.118(3) (¢), Florida Administrative Cocde. (Attachment F)

On October 14, 1997, Mrs. Ella Warren submitted correspondence
to staff regarding the unauthorized switch of her long distance
service. AT&T states in its response that it relied upon a written
LOA signed by Mr. James Warren, considered it valid and submitted
it for processing. Mrs. Warren notified staff that Mr. Warren died
on March 3, 1991. This also represents an apparent violation of
Rule 25-4.118(3) (¢), Florida Administrative Code. (Attachment G)

On March 3, 1997, Mr. Ben Nemser, owner of Nemal Electronics,
contacted the Commission and stated that his company’s 1long
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distance service had been changed without authorization. AT&T’Ss
response stated “in looking at your Letter of Agency, clearly these
two lines were not listed on the line numbers you were authorizing.
We were in error to pic the lines to AT&T.” This appears to be an
admitted violation of Rule 25-4.118(3) (¢), Florida Administrative
Code. (Attachment H)

RULING

Section 364.285, Florida Statutes, authorizes this Commission
to impose upon any entity subject to its jurisdiction a penalty of
not more than $25,000 for each day a violation continues, or cancel
its certificate, if such entity is found to have refused to comply
with or to have willfully violated any lawful rule or order of the
Commission, or any provision of chapter 364. Utilities are charged
with knowledge of the Commission’s rules and statutes.
Additionally, “[i]lt is a common maxim, familiar to all minds, that
‘ignorance of the law’” will not excuse any person, either civilly
or criminally.” Barlow v. United States, 32 U.S. 404, 411 (1833).

We believe that AT&T’s apparent conduct in switching PICs
without customer authorization has been “willful” 1in the sense
intended by Section 364.285, Florida Statutes. In Order No. 24306,
issued April 1, 1991, in Docket No. 890216-TL titled In re:
Investigation Into The Proper Application of Rule 25-14.003,
Florida Administrative Code, Relating To Tax Savings Refund for
1988 and 1989 For GTE Florida, Inc., having found that the company
had not intended to violate the rule, the Commission nevertheless
found it appropriate to order it to show cause why it should not be
fined, stating that “In our view, willful implies intent to do an
act, and this is distinct from intent to violate a rule.” Thus,
any intentional act, such as AT&T’s conduct at issue here, would
meet the standard for a “willful violation.”

Further, it is a well-established legal principle in Florida
that when an agent acts for his principal, and the principal
accepts the fruits of the agent’s efforts, the principal must be
deemed to have adopted the methods employed, and he may not, even
though innocent, receive the benefits and at the same time disclaim
responsibility for the means by which they were acquired. Fraioli
v. Bobby Byrd Real Estate, Inc., 630 So. 2d 1131 (Fla.2d DCA 1993).

Based on the 183 apparent unauthorized carrier change
infractions, we believe that AT&T does not have adequate safeguards
to protect consumers from unauthorized carrier changes.
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Accordingly, we find it appropriate to order AT&T to show cause in
writing within 21 days of the effective date of this Order why it
should not be fined $30,000 per apparent infraction for a total of
$5,490,000 or have 1its certificate canceled for its apparent
violations of Rule 25-4.118, Florida Administrative Code.

AT&T shall have 21 days from the issuance of this Order to
respond in writing why it should not be fined in the amount
proposed or have its certificate canceled. If AT&T timely responds
to the show cause order, this docket shall remain open pending
resolution of the show cause proceeding. If AT&T does not respond
to the Commission’s Order to Show Cause, the fines should be
assessed. If AT&T fails to respond to the Order to Show Cause, and
the fines are not received within five business days after the
expiration of the show cause response period, AT&T’'s certificate
shall be canceled and this docket closed administratively.

Based on the foregoing, it is

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that the
settlement offer of AT&T Communications of the Southern States,
Inc. and d/b/a Connect ‘N Save dated September 25, 1998, 1is
rejected. It is further

ORDERED that AT&T Communications of the Southern States, Inc.
and d/b/a Connect ‘N Save shall show cause in writing within 21
days of the issuance of this Order why it should not be fined
$5,490,000 for apparent violations of Rule 25-4.118, Florida
Administrative Code. It is further

ORDERED that failure to respond to this Order to Show Cause in
the manner and by the date set forth in the “Notice of Further
Proceedings or Judicial Review,” attached hereto, shall constitute
an admission of the violations described in the body of this Order,
waiver of the right to hearing, and will result in the automatic
assessment of the appropriate fine. It is further

ORDERED that in the event that AT&T Communications of the
Southern States, Inc. and d/b/a Connect N Save fails to respond to
this Order and the fines are not received within five business days
after the expiration of the show cause response period, AT&T
Communications of the Southern States, Inc. and d/b/a Connect N
Save’s certificate shall be canceled and this docket will be closed
administratively.
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By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission this 27th
day of October, 1998.

Blce & Buys

BLANCA S. BAY0O, Director
Division of Records and Reporting

(S EAL)

CB

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section
120.569(1), Florida Statutes, to notify parties of any
administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders that
is available under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes, as
well as the procedures and time limits that apply. This notice
should not be construed to mean all requests for an administrative
hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief
sought.

Mediation may be available on a case-by-case basis. If
mediation 1is conducted, it does not affect a substantially
interested person’s right to a hearing.

This order is preliminary, procedural or intermediate in

nature. Any person whose substantial interests are affected by
this show cause order may file a response within 21 days of
issuance of the show cause order as set forth herein. This

response must be received by the Director, Division of Records and
Reporting, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-
0850, by the close of business on November 17, 1998.

Failure to respond within the time set forth above shall
constitute an admission of all facts and a waiver of the right to
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a hearing and a default pursuant to Rule 28-106.111(4), Florida

Administrative Code. Such default shall be effective on the day
subsequent to the above date.

If an adversely affected person fails to respond to this order
within the time prescribed above, that party may request judicial
review by the Florida Supreme Court in the case of any electric,
gas or telephone utility or by the First District Court of Appeal
in the case of a water or wastewater utility by filing a notice of
appeal with the Director, Division of Records and Reporting, and
filing a copy of the notice of appeal and the filing fee with the
appropriate court. This filing must be completed within thirty
(30) days of the effective date of this order, pursuant to Rule
9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure.
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Kenneth P. McNeely Suite 700
Law & Government Affairs 101 N. Monroe St.
Vice President - Florida septher 25, 1998 Tallahassee, FL 32301
850 425-8380
FAX: 850 425-8381
b~ TR N
Via Hand-Delivery =
i
Catherine Bedell X 1698
Florida Public Service Commission -
2540 Shumard Qak Blvd.
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 IGAL Civ &

Re: Docket No. 971492-TI Initiation of Show Cause Proceedings against
AT&T Communications of the Southern States, Inc. for Violation of Rule
25-4.118, FA.C.

Dear Ms. Bedell:

[ write in response to your letter dated September 10, 1998. In that letter
Staff rejected, in part, AT&T’s offer of settlement in the above captioned docket.
Since that time, you and I have had an opportunity to discuss Staff’s concerns with
AT&T’s proposal. Let me take this time to thank you and other members of the
Staff for your continued efforts to settle this docket and your willingness to explore
options that might result in its resolution.

I am pleased that through our discussions and presentations surrounding -
these issues, Staff has concluded that AT&T’s settlement proposal demonstrates a
commitment to correct slamming problems in the future. Indeed, the essence of any
inquiry should be to ensure that the remedial action taken by the offending company
is sufficient to prevent future occurrences of the offending conduct. AT&T’s
commitment here is clear.

~ In addition to the efforts offered by AT&T in its letter dated September 1,
1998 (incorporated by reference and appended as Attachment A), Staff has asked
AT&T to consider, as part of the settlement, an agreement to verify a percentage of
written LOAs. This request is consistent with AT&T’s continuing efforts to
manage its face to face marketing efforts to avoid fraudulent conduct by both
vendors and consumers. AT&T, therefore, will agree to verify 100% of all LOAs
received during the course of its face to face consumer marketing efforts for a
period of six months after the date an Order in this docket is signed. Customer
identification will be required by the AT&T representative and will be subsequently
verified by a third party prior to the change. This effort, in conjunction with
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AT&T’s Mystery Shopper Program and new Zero Tolerance Policy for vendors and
employees should go far to deter fraudulent conduct.

AT&T also reiterates its offer to provide a warm transfer of calls to the
Commission Consumer Affairs offices directly to the AT&T Slamming Resolution
Center.

In the Staff counteroffer dated September 10, 1998, Staff noted that the
$200,000 offered by AT&T to settle this docket was woefully inadequate. Rather,
Staff proposed $4,575,000. While I do not agree with the assessment of AT&T’s
prior offer, AT&T sincerely wishes to assure the Staff and Commission of its
commitment to eradicate slamming. I have had an opportunity to review the
settlements recommended by the Staff and accepted by the Commission in several
other slamming show cause dockets. AT&T will offer a monetary settlement
consistent with that offered by similarly situated carriers. My review shows that
MCI paid $1,751 per alleged infraction, LCI paid $1,549 per alleged infraction and
Sprint, $1, 415 per alleged infraction. (See Attachment B) Staff’s proposed fine to
AT&T of §25,000 per alleged infraction is dramatically higher than that paid by
other carriers. In an effort to settle this docket, AT&T offers as a voluntary
payment to the State of Florida general revenue the sum of $287,493. This amount
represents the average of the payments per complaint paid by the three largest
carriers to date or $1,571. This average was then multiplied by the 183 infractions
assessed against AT&T. ($1,571 x 183) AT&T believes that this methodology is
fair and reasonable and brings AT&T’s payment in line with that paid by other
carriers. Clearly this amount, coupled with the other procedures which AT&T has
agreed to implement and which cost over $100 Million, demonstrates AT&T’s
leadership and commitment to eradicate slamming.

Staff also inquired about simultaneous settlement of Case No. 98-2445RP;
Florida Competitive Carriers Association, Inc. et al v. Florida Public Service
Commission. AT&T is very interested in resolving this case short of litigation.
Indeed, AT&T, along with other petitioners, has had many meetings with Staff and
Public Counsel to draft compromise language. Several iterations have been
exchanged. As I understand it, there has been substantial agreement of at least parts
of the rules. Because this case encompasses several carriers, two associations, two
public agencies and includes rules that would apply to the entire
telecommunications industry, AT&T cannot in this docket incorporate proposed
modifications to the new rules. AT&T, however, will continue its efforts to reach a
resolution of these rules through the channels identified by the Staff and Public
Counsel.

[ understand that the Agenda before which this offer will be considered has
been moved to October 6, 1998 from November 3, 1998. I also understand that a
Staff recommendation may already be published. I do hope however, that you will
give this offer consideration prior to the October Agenda session.
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Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions.

enneth P. McNeely

Vice President - Florida

cc: Richard Moses
Kelly Biegalski
Michael Gross
Charles Beck
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Attachment A
Kenneth P. McNeely Suite 700
Law & Govomm Alfain 101 N. Monme St.
850 425-8380
FAX: 850 425-8381

September 1, 1998

Richard Moses

Martha Brown

Catherine Bedell

Kelly Biegalski

Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd.
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

Michael Gross

Department of Legal Affairs
Office of the Attorney General
107 West Gaines Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050

Charles Beck

Office of Public Counsel

111 West Madison Street

Room 812 :

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1400

Re: Proposed Settlement of Docket No. 971492-T1

I wanted to thank you for taking the time last week to meet with me and my
colleagues to discuss settlement of the Florida Public Service Commission’s show
cause docket investigating slamming complaints against AT&T Communication’s
of the Southern States, Inc. (“AT&T"). As [ stated during our meeting, AT&T
takes very seriously its leadership role in preventing slamming nationally. Though I
would have preferred that our public efforts been commenced sooner, I believe that
the great strides that AT&T has taken are certain to curtail the problem and raise the
bar for other carriers.

AT&T entered into a negotiated settlement of its first show cause proceeding
regarding alleged slamming complaints late in 1996 and made a voluntary payment
of $30,000 in January 1997. Immediately thereafter, AT&T put into motion the
necessary steps to create what is now the AT&T Customer Slamming Resolution
Centers (“CSRC™s). These steps included preparing methods and procedures along
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with training materials to begin staffing. These centers accepted their first calls on
January 1, 1998. As you saw in my video presentation last week, these centers have
now become the standard bearer for slamming prevention.

Admittedly, AT&T procedures in place prior to the opening of the CSRCs
failed to determine the root cause of many of the complaints lodged against AT&T
for slamming. AT&T’s priority was to immediately restore the customer to its
carrier of choice, no questions asked. These procedures were insufficient at that
time to systematically identify the bad acts of contractors of AT&T charged with
marketing to consumers through AT&T’s face-to-face channels or to identify other
systemic problems in our processes. Now that the CSRCs have opened, AT&T is
now identifying the root cause, satisfying the customer in real time, and rectifying
the problem by analyzing the collected data. These actions taken by AT&T address
the concerns raised by Staff in its recommendation in this docket.

Because AT&T desires to settle the claims brought against it by the Florida
Public Service Commission and recognizes that despite its efforts it could always
improve in this very important area, AT&T, without admitting liability, proposes the
following in full settlement of the claims:

1. Make a voluntary payment to the State of Florida general revenue
fund in the amount of $200,000. For purposes of settlement, AT&T concedes that
its records are incomplete for 8 of the complaints subject to this investigation.
Accordingly, AT&T will pay $25,000 for each infraction pursuant to Section
364.285 F.S. Inasmuch as this is only AT&T’s second investigation, this amount is
reasonable and consistent with the methodology used to compute the settlement

.amount of other carriers.

Additionally, as discussed last week, AT&T will:

2. Create and maintain the Customer Slamming Resolution Centers as a
dedicated resource to resolve slamming inquiries and collect data to monitor and
assist in identifying trends and resolving them in furtherance of AT&T’s Zero
Tolerance Policy.

-3 Continue deployment of “AT&T Branding/Time At Destination”
offering for 1+ calls which identifies callers as AT&T customers when a 1+ call is
placed. This new offering alerts callers that they are AT&T customers immediately.

4 Discipline employees found to have violated AT&T’s Zero
Tolerance Policy up to and including termination.

5. Increase consumer awareness of the AT&T Customer Slamming
Resolution Centers by the use of media advertisements and including phone number
in the welcome packages of residential customers switched by AT&T.
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6. Institute to the “AT&T Mystery Shopper Program” as a quality
control measure on AT&T’s face-to-face marketing efforts.

7. Offer a warm transfer of calls from the Florida Public Service
Commission to AT&T'’s Customer Slamming Resolution Centers to assist in
resolving slamming inquiries.

8. Terminate relationships with vendors that do not comply with
AT&T’s Zero Tolerance Policy against slamming.

AT&T makes this good-faith attempt to settle the claims against it arising
out of this docket. AT&T’s efforts taken to prevent slamming are unprecedented.
AT&T has spent over $100 Million over the last two years to shore up its prevention
efforts through the use of innovative technology and the addition of dedicated
resources. By these actions, AT&T hopes to send a clear signal to other carriers and
the vendor community that slamming has no place in our industry.

I would be happy to discuss further with Staff, Public Counsel or the
Attorney General this settlement offer. If you find these terms satisfactory, I will
draft a more formal settlement agreement memorializing this offer for execution by
all parties.

Best regards.

Vice President - Flo



$30,000

$25,000

$20,000

$15,000

$10,000

$5,000

Payment Per Complaint
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name _ROSEN, PAUL company_AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF THE SOUTHERN

adaress _MRS. IRMA ROSEN acen. _LIZ WAY 1855701

Consumer *'s

9685 ARBOR VIEW DRIVE, NORTH Telephone #_{(561) -369-3309

Can Be

cieyszip BOYNTON BEACH 33437 county PLB  Reachea _(561)-392-4844

Account Number vote SH/DIR/ATTY.GEN

Caller‘'s Name Informal Conf. N Outreach NEWSPAPER ARTICLE

Her other telephone number is 561/369-5633.

Ms. Rosen says that her long distance and LOCAL long distance services were
switched from LDDS Worldcom and BellSouth without her authorization on both
lines. She says that she found out about the switches when she received a
Welcoming letter from AT&T last week and a letter from BellSouth this week. She
strongly objects to the switches, and states that AT&T charges are much higher
than LDDS and BellSouth charges. With the switch, she says that her extended
area calls for 25 cents were billed as long distance calls by AT&T. She wants

- all of calls adjusted to LDDS’ and BellSouth’s rates. (PLEASE INVESTIGATE AND
PROVIDE ME WITH A DETAILED WRITTEN REPORT INCLUDING LOA/TAPE AND APPLICABLE
CREDITS FOR ANY SWITCHING FEES AND LONG DISTANCE CALLS AFTER YOUR CONTACT WITH
THE CUSTOMER AND BY THE DATE LISTED AT YOUR LOWER RIGHT.)

09-22 Interim report received and requesting an extension until October 7
10-07 Interim report received and requesting an extension until October 22
10-22 Final report received

10-31 Referral from the Attorney General’'s office regarding this slamming case
with a copy to the Office of the Public Counsel. THEREFORE, THIS CASE WILL BE
HANDLED AS AN SH.

ECTS 01197

Request» No. 18557OI

By OAS _rime _2:30 PM pace 09/05/1997

To CO Time FAX Date 09/05/1997

Type S Form Phone

Category

Infraction LS - 13C

Closed by _SAS  pate __11/05/1997

Reply Received T

l

IL-¢

CONSUMER REQUEST

bR e e e ——

Y

FLORIDA PUBLIC
SERVICE
COMMISSION

2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD
TALLAHASSEE, FL. 32399-0850
850-413-6100

PLEASE RETURN THIS FO
WITH REPORT OF ACTION TO:

DUE: _09/22/1997
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Name ROSEN. PAUL Company AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF THE SOUTHLRN Request No. 18557OI
PAGE: 2

g O
o Qo
11-05 Closed by letter explaining credit and the PSC's action regarding slamming B %
with Bev's signature and copies to Chairman Johnson, Mr. Bob Butterworth, 87y
Attorney General. and Mr. Jack Shreve, Public Counsel. gZD >
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STATE OF FLORIDA

Commissioners: Dr1viSiON OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
JULIA L. JOHNSON, CHAIRMAN BEVERLEE DEMELLO
J. TERRY DEASON DIRECTOR
SUSAN F. CLARK (850)413-6100
DIANE K. KIESLING ToLL FREE 1-800-342-3552
JOE GARCIA .

Public Serbice Commission
November 17, 1997

Mr. & Mrs. Paul Rosen
9685 Arbor View Drive, North
Boynton Beach, FL 33437

A}

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Rosen:

This is a follow-up to your complaint regarding a change in long distance service by AT&T
- Communications. '

An investigation reveals that your long distance service was switched as a result of a signed
service agreement form, however, I understand your concem that the signature on the form did not
resemble your signature. Due to the unauthorized change, AT&T has rerated the calls, and credits
have been issued for $10.30 for free-minutes credit plus an adjustment of $1.91. Also, an order was
issued to remove your name from AT&T’s telemarketing list, which shouid take up to 60 days for

completion. - :

The Florida Public Service Commission (PSC) shares your concern about unauthorized
carrier change, that is why the PSC is developing new rules to address changes in the way the
industry operates to curb unauthorized carrier changes or “slamming,” about which the PSC receives
more complaints than any other issue.

Customers often tell us that changes in their telephone service were not authorized; therefore,
the PSC is reviewing its rules to ensure that each change is adequately validated by the company
claiming a subscriber. The PSC wants to make sure that consumers have an opportunity to tell us
about the problems they have encountered with companies wanting to change their preferred local
or long distance service provider. The PSC has scheduled ten rule development workshops in
various locations throughout Florida. At the workshop the Commissioners will listen to consumers’
testimony regarding their slamming experiences, and provide consumers with information on how
to guard against this unauthorized practice. The PSC staff, after considering all public testimony
and evidence regarding slamming experiences, and a formal hearing scheduled for February 6, 1998,
will prepare a recommendation to the Commissioners. The final slamming rules will be determined
by the Commissioners’ decision at a future Agenda Conference to be held in Tallahassee.

I have enclosed some information regarding the hearings and locations, along with
information on how to access the live internet audio broadcast on the PSC’s Home Page site.

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER *2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD * TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-0850
An Affirmative Action/Equal Opportunity Employer Internet E-mail CONTACT@PSC.STATE.FL.LS
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Mr. & Mrs. Paul Rosen
Page 2
"November 17, 1997

Although the hearing has been held in the Palm Beach County area, you can still file the attached
form with your comments to the PSC . This form will be placed in the correspondence file of the
slamming docket, so that your comments will be available for review by commissioners and all
parties associated with this case. I have also enclosed a form for your consideration that permits you
to have your name placed on a “No Sales Solicitation” list. This is an alternative way to reduce the
intrusion into residential telephone privacy. Thank you for letting us know about your complaint.

If you have any questions or need further assistance, please give me a call at 1/800-342-3552
or at my direct line 1/850-413-6107. '

Sincerely,

Bt BM{)

Beverlee S. DeMello, Director
Division of Consumer Affairs

BSD:pr
Enclosures

¢: Chairman Julia L. Johnson
Mr. Bob Butterworth, Attorney General
Mr. Jack Shreve, Public Counsel
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“TAST ¥O: 01197 CEAIRON'S ¥O: DATE CP COWTACT: 11/04/1997 DGR DATS: 11/13/1997
—alTAC? TIPR: LETTER MIUKE CF CONEACT: COESMER CONCERY
DNTERZD BY: GEIRLEY STOERS EECRIVED 5Y: AP EEFERRED BT
I3t 0ua TIRST a
Y ' no -.

MOILING ADDRESS eI =
9635 AXBCR VIENW DBIVE 0TI IRACS n

5IP: 33437 -

WCRX PECME: ($61) -369-3309 KME PECKS: FAX: (361)-369-8633
R OF CREANTEATION:

INTERAET/B-MAIL:

COAOANY TAMER: ATST COMOWICATICONS OF TER SCUTEERN STATES, INC. (AMD B/W/
COMIANY COBB: TI741

ACCT WO!
TIM: k1 ) SUBJECY: SN0
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ASSIGNED TO: CATS 1083702
ACTION TAKEN ACTION DATE

11/04/1997
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OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

THE CAPITOL
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-1050 .
ROBERT A. BUTTIRWORTH — N, =™
Agerney Genarel .T\E C :uf\/ T
Staze of Flovide "'———W‘ -
‘ 1 0CT 31 1%
October 29, 1997 L —
cong< 2t TS
Mr. Paul Rosen
9685 Arbor View Drive

Boynton Beach, FL. 33437
Dear Mr. Rosen:

The Attomey General has reviewed your correspondence regarding the unauthorized switch of
your long distance company, commonly known as slamming. The Attorney General and Office
of Public Counsel have filed & joint petition with the Florida Public Service Commission
requesting a full investigation and public hearing for the purpose of establishing more stringent
regulations and tougher penalties to eliminate the practice of slamming. We are maintaining
your compiaint in our file and have forwarded a copy to the Office of the Public Counsel and the
Consumer Affairs Division of the Public Service Commission.

Please contact me if you have any further comments or questions.

Sincerely,

YIRS T o

Paula Wood
Administrative Assistant

PW/flw

¢c:  Public Servics Commission
Division of Consumer Affairs
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard —
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

Office of Public Counsel
812 Pepper Building
Tallahassee, Florida 32399.1400
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+7 THU 10:02 A4 GIMELSTOB/HUNTERS RWN FAX NO. 407 738 2681 P.02

Ocwober 22, 1997

V1A FAXIMILE
Robert A Bunterworth
RE. “Slaraming loquiry”
Dear Sir:

Prior 10 baing siammed by ATET on July 26, 1597, my long distance carrier was Worldcom aod
my local service was BellSouth. AT&T slammed both of these accounts.

Whmlaﬂdmcmpl&.&ymmwummmyh‘dmw
mboriz'umeswitehtoAT&T.Iukﬂhamydﬁhwndmdﬂwfmhbén
it was received by me. The athorizstion document was Sraudulent as the signanure did oot
resemble my Sgralure in a0y Way, manner o Shape. Inﬁa.ﬁgdoamcappwl:dto have been
ﬁndwtbymmmmsmayhvﬁchlﬁwmwd,ndmupwdew
meorrect.

ed AT&T of this and asked what disciplinary sction ey would take t0 pusish the uprit
m%dum mwmmmamwmmmmm
would be taken against him. Mhalnmmmmmmmmm
wﬁmwmammﬁmawmum

Afters uumumxmmmmw:euym
muvf;aﬁd'uwmamnmnmp-.w B.y:bw.wtﬂ-é::
ﬁmmAT&T.MWMMMwW gry services for & second

Mmm@‘mb‘&mdwwwm.tmmmm;
copy of the fraudulert change of servios request.

Paul Rosen

Y
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To §.413-8382 From: 404 810 7078 18-a2-97 ;. . , . o
L3297 12:1L  AT+T LeGA + FPSC NC.7@87 PO .~X-

Facsimile Cover Sheet

To: Shirley Stokes
Company: Consumer Affairs
Phone: (850)413-8125

Pax: (850)413.8126

From: Kim Coleman
. Company: AT&T Law & Govemment Affairs
Phone: (404) 810-4847
Fax: (404)810-7078

Date: 10/22/97
Pages including this
cover page: 4
Comments:
RE. Rosen, Paul 185570
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o 3413 et et tae e NAITA TRRNVENTT" S N
e e 12:12 AT+T L+GA ¢ FFPSC NC. 787 PFCC30C-
1 %08 20« 2097
10717787 PRI 13:47 PAL | 808 204 2007 ATAT CRC Qocs

L)

& st

PO. des 830
Sormardewie. NJ S73¢

Sepuember 13, 1997

Paul Rosen
9568S Artor View Dr.
Boytwn. FL 33436

Dear Mz. Rosen:

This letter is in response to your recent complaint that your wlephcme service was
changed 10 ATAT without your permission. -

We spolegizs for any inconvetisnce you may have experienced. We have investigated
your cancemn and have detsrmined the following. Ths ordes which changed your service
to AT&T Loog Distance and Local Toll was generated 23 a result of ow receipe of the
eaclosed ATET Service Agresment Form. Alas the form was completsd, it was
forwarded (o our processing ceatsr. Wheg the form wes procesaed, the represeniative
catcriag \bs arder assumed by tis information provided that the change 10 AT&T was
suthorizad and the order was entsred.

Thank you for the oppornaity 10 scrve you. If you have sny qusstions. plesse contact
me, in writing, 3t the above address.

Sincercly,

Hracs Mllen

Gracs Miller .
Customer Rslations Canter .

—

-
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NG, 138 "Yee/Ghe

Facsimile Cover Sheet

To: Shirley Stokes
Company: Consumer Affairs
Phone: (850) 413-8100

Fax: (850)413-8382

From: Kim Coleman
Company: ATAT Law & Government Affairs
Phone: (404)810-4947 -
Fax: (404)810-7078

Date: 10/7/87
Pages including thie
cover page: 2

|
i
i
|

atENCs & pronding. f you AOVe csived this ' " omer,
HTIAGN 15¢ V0 SBENCIEN of TP SEMISSUCHlNn & A3 WU (9 UB Of Our RIDOAYS. Thank Yl
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Law & Coveramen Affare Alilswm, GA 30308
‘ (408) 8104136

(604) R10-707¢ (Am)
October 7, 1997

Ms. Shirley Stokes

Florida Public Servics Commission

2540 Shumard Oak Boulsvard

Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

RE: Rosn, Paul
1855701
Dear Ms. Stokes:

AT&T is still investigating the above-referanced complaint. We have nox received the
nformation fram other company contacts necessary to conclude our inveRtigation. Plsase allow another
extension of the date due until Octaber 22, 1997. As soon as we receive the resuits of our investigation,

we will forward them to your offics. ~

As stated in our lecter dsted Septamber 22, 1997, an AT&T reprasentative contacted Mr. Paul
Rosen and spologized for the inconvenisnce of the switch. Mr. Rosen confirmed thas his servics has
been returned to his preferred long distance and regional toll carrier. The ATAT represeatative advised
the customer that the ATAT charges o his bill would de re-rated 10 $ .10 per minute for inter lata calls
and $ 2smhfamm&ﬁtmhmm_mam The sdjustment amounted 10

$1.91, leaving & baiance dus ATAT & $6.77.

ﬂnAT&TMnmoMummmmeMAT&T
telemarketing lists and advised that it would taks up to 60 days. The cusomer was also provided with
the AT&T representatives name and talephons aumbey, if further personal contact is necessary.

r—

[f you have any questions, please call me on (404) 810-4136.

E. B. Way
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aaq,

R

Facsimile Cover Sheet

To: Shirley Stokes
Company: Consumer Affairs
Phone: (850)413-8100

Pax: (850)413-8362

From: Kim Coleman

Company: ATAT Law & Government Affairs
Phone: (404) 8104947
~ Fax: (404)810.7078

Date: 5/22/97

Pages including this
cover page: 2

RE. Rosen Peul 1468700
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C T

LAY s s g

Lre & Govemman Afn Ausnm, GA 30300
(404) 8104136
{406) 810-707% (fm)
September 22, 1997

Ms. Shirley Stokes

Florida Public Service Commission

2540 Shumard Osk Boulevard

Tallabassee, FL 32399-0850

RE: Rosen, Paul
1885701

Dear Ms. Stokes:

AT&T has recsived and is still in the process of investigating the above-referenced compiaint,
We have not received the information from other company contacts necessary to conclude our
investigation. Please allow an extension of the dats dus until October 7, 1997. As soon as we receive
the resuits of our avestigation, we will forward them 0 mofﬁce -

An AT&T representative contacted Mr. Pmanmmdapologind for the inconvenience of the
switch. Mr. Romcou.ﬂmeddmhnmcebnbeeummdwhumfandlmzdlmmd
regional toll caurrier. The ATAT representative advised the customer that the AT&T charges on his bill
would be re-rated 10 $ .10 par minute for ister laze calls and $ .28 each for intra lata call; with the free
minutes credit of $10.30. The adjusement amounted 10 Slgll_luvmnb‘lmdmATt‘!‘nSéﬂ

The ATAT representative also issued an order (0 remove the cusiomer from AT&T
telemarkating lists and advised that it would take up to 60 dsys. Thecustomer was also provided with
the AT&T representatives name and telephoas number, if further personal contact is necessary.

If you have any questions, pleass cail me on (404) 810-4116.

fn&nly.

ZEa



FINE. . . Conpory_ATGT COMMUL..orh. D OF THE SOUTHERN ~ wequesswo. 1862121

we 1053 LAKESIDE BLVD auen. _LIZ WAY 166212 oy SRG yime 2:29 PH  0ace9/11/97
Vetophons #_(561) -852-9475 1000 jime FAK 0ete09/11/97

11p BOCA RATON IUM comiy PLB  Seches oS form _Phone

™ tbeg S sete ffp Cotogory

ny Centecy Infermal Cand. _L Intrection _u_m

The customer said that his local tol} service was switched from BellSouth to Clossd by JRG  were _10/08/9]

ATRT without authorization. The wstmr would Jike his calls rerated and Seply Beceived |

credit for any switching fees. Please, provide proof of authorization LOA/TAPE. |———

follow up with the customer, send the PSC a detailed written report. and respond

by the date below. . CONSUMER REQUEST

Inquiry taken by JOHN PLESCOM. [—————————

09-19 - Inquiry FAXed today. The new due date is 10-06./JFP

FLORIDA PUBLIC
10/6/97 Report received. Customer will receive a credit of $3.15, and customer SERVICE
has also been contacted and is satisfied with results. ' COMMISSION

.~ 8

)|
_ ‘ 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD
10/28/97 Report received. Additional information with the form with the TALLAMASSEE, I'IA. :m’ulxo

904-413-6100
customer’'s information.

PLEASE RETURN THIS FORM
WITH REPORT OF ACTION TO:

_Sam Gonzalez

£¢ d9Y¥d4

*ON 1HEX20d
*ON ¥HEad0

IL-C6PTLE

IL-05-T9%T1-86-0Sd

J LNEWHOVILV

DUE: _10/06/97
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Facsimile Cover Sheet

To: Sam Gonzalez
Company: Consumer Affairs
Phone: (850)413.8100
Fax: (850)413-63682

From: Kim Coleman
Company: ATA&T Law & Government Affairs
Phone: (404) 810-4847
Fax: (404)810-7078

Date: 10/8/97
Pages including this
cover page: 2
Comments:
RE Fine, Sen 1862128

SNFOENTWLTY NOTICE '
This fecaimiis TaRIMISIoNn cOVEr SNEEE. 3M0 8Ny SOCUMEMES WhiCh MOy S300MOENY L COMEIN information rom he ATAT
Low & Gevemment Afgirs which § NS only 157 he USe of the INGvuE! O ity 1§ whiah 1 '8 adaressed, srd which
MEY CONEN irrforrgtion N 1§ SV, ONASENES. SNG/OF INSARD KISt T AOISTS OO I0oHEd 4 (aw. If
he reater of this MEEEge 3 "6t NG PMIINGEY BCIDINNt &r T EMDIoYES o QBN BAsOns for JRIVErIng (e Message
0 1'e PAGRS AAEAt, 40y GIREESUY. JROMINAEtN. SetrDulion. COPYING &7 JRer A of NS MWLM ICRLGN o 3
WBNINGS s pronAiing. ¥ you Nve ECEVES TIB SIMYTRANICELEN N 7YY, SI0ENE MYTadinely Noffy LB Dy WIecRoNe 1O
HTINgS By 0 SOCTVEINA of TRO SRITINLNICRUON or I3 MRRUM 10 UB B O SXBOMRS. THenk yeu.
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LIZ WAY 1200 Peschres STRS NE

Aneciais Jockat Mansger Roem 047

Law & Covernmen ATevs Atlangs, GA 10300
(608) §10-4 134
(404) §:0:7076 (fam)
October 6, 1997

Mr. Sam Gonzalez

Florids Public Service Commission

2540 Shumard Qak Boulevard

Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

RE: Fine, Ben
186212
Dear Mr. Gonzalez:

AT&T has received and is investigating the damming portion of the above referenced complaint.
We have oot received the information fom other comparny contacts necessary to conclude our
investigation. As soon a3 we receive the results of owr investigation, we will forward it w0 your office.
Please allow an extension of the date dus until October 21, 1997.

An AT&T representative contacted Mr. Ben Fine and extended an spology for any
inconvenience experisnced dus to the switch of servics. The AT&T representative expiained that the
customer will be receiving & letter stating how the switch of service occurred and confirmed that the
custorner's intrs lata servics is back with his preferred carrier, advising the customer of the availability
of 8 PIC restriction. On Sepiember 24, 1997, the customer received s full adjustment for the intra lata
calls on the Septamber 1997 bill in the amowrx of $3.15. Mr. Fine accepted and is satisfied with the
resolution of this compiaint.

If you have any questions, please call me on (404) 810-4134 |
Sincerely,

E. B. Way
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Facsimile Cover Sheet

To: Sam Gonzalez
Company: Consumer Affairs
Phone: (880)413.8131
Fax: (830)413-8132

From: Kim Coleman
Company: ATAT Law & Government Affairs
Phone: (404) 810-49547
Pax: (404)810-7078

| Date: 10/28/87
Pages including this
cover page: 4
Commenta:
RE: Fine, Ben - 106212

TR LSEN JSdd ¢ WO+ Lelo Sl e
PMT A wiese  ca0dear aIa/ ATR $AY (B LI TR ITIE-1



ORDER NO. PSC-98-1461-SC-TI
DOCKET NO. 971492-TI ‘u
PAGE 37 ATTACHMENT C -
o e Mg 1200 feemees Srvm. 2
4w & Qovernmen. A Dy Atlenss, GA 30309
(408} 104 1 3¢
(408) §10-707¢ ()
October 28, 1997
Mr. Sam Gonzale2
Florids Public Servics Commmon
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahasses, FL 32399-0850
RE: Fine, Ben
186212
Dear Mr. Gonzalez:

AT&T has concluded its mvestigation into the above refersaced complaint. The sttached letter
and LOA was mailed to Mr. Fine on October 28, 1997 regarding the switching of his service.

If you have any questions, please call me oa (404) 810-4136.

Sbww.a,,

,—
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Facsimile Cover Sheet

To: Sam Gonzalez
Company: Consumer Affairs
Phone: (850) 4138131

Fax: (850)413-8132

From: Kim Coleman
Company: ATA&T Law & Govemnment Affairs
Phone: (404)810-4947
Pax: (404)810-7076

Date: 10/21/97
Pages including this
cover page: 2
Comments:
RE Fine, Ben 1802121
CONFIOENTALTTY NOTICE
ﬂhmhmm“mnmmmmmtwmmmmﬂ
w & Qevermment ARSI whigh & ENEed anly 1y he uae of NG MEIVIBUS! 7 SALRY 19 Whigh § IS 300reeeed. 1nd whish
mey aarvain (vormation et B Srivieged. seniiendisl. ang/'er st\erwies xempt UM SIN0ISOUre UNGSr ppiissdie iow. ¥
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. CARTHEN. .l ' Conpery_ATST COMMA. _ATIONS OF SOUTHERN STA_

w1276 APACHE DRIVE aten._SANDY HINTON - 1701311 -
Tetephora ¢_(407)-349-1130

sve GEMEVA RIV  comty SEN  tenches

- aor _ wote

ony Cemtacy _ : _ Linited Reaporng i

Request 0. 1701311 “ _
oy CRP yime _10:14 AM 0ee04/28/91
1000  yime FAX  0aee04/28/97
we_ 3 ferm _Phone

Categucy

intsaction LS‘ l:“

Customer says the following:

His long distance services were syitched without his knowledge.
Customer’s PIC is EXCEL.

Please provide proof of suthorization.

May 13, 1997: Received report with a copy of 3 letter forwarded to the customer
and the awarded credit.

July 26, 1997: *This inquiry is clqsdl.
7 VT

Closed by m date Ql l 2&1 21

feply Received _J_

e

CONSUMER REQUEST

FLORIDA PUBLIC
SERVICE
COMMISSION

2540 SIHUMARD OAK BSOULEVARD
TALLAMASSEE, FL. 323990850
904-413-6100

PLEASE RETURN TIlIS FORM
WITH REPORT OF ACTION TO:

_Carsen Pend

DuE:  _05/13/91

OF d5vd
"ON L3EXD0d

I1-26VTL6
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Facsimile Cover Sheet

To: Carmen Psna
Company: Consumer Affairs
Phone: (904) 413-§100

Bax: (804)413.8362

From: Liz Way
-Company: AT&T Law & Government Affairs
Phone: (404)810-4138 ‘
Fax: (404)810-7078

Date: 05/13/87
Pages including this
cover page: 9

Comments.
RE. Carthen, i - 1701311
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Lsw & Qovernment AN Azgmm QA YOJ00
(406) 810u4 136
(404) 816-7076 (Am)
May 13, 1997

Ms. Carmen Pena

Florida Public Servics Commission

2540 Shumard Oak Boulsverd

Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

RE: Carthen, Bill
1701311
Dear Ms. Pera:

AmmplmﬂulhumwﬂnMntmdmwuummzcbum
AT&T. - _

mmmmummmm.oomummmnm In addition,
thecmmr,huMdmnATCTwmmcwﬁmmmcnydﬁwmmm

Hlmboofﬁm&anuclfmm:nqudmﬂmaumn(m)l104136.
g Sincerely,
E.i.Wq

A
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& snr
Cumerrar Regrors Cemg:

* Ssses Averwe
Serrersavie. NJ S792¢

May 6, 1997

8Ul Cathen
1276 Apache Drive
Censve, FL 32732

Dear Mr. Carthez:

Plsase accept our sincers apologies for the dsiny in responding 10 your concerms. [t was
brought o my anentioa thal you were concerasd over the possibility of having been
switthed 10 AT&T withowt your suthorization.

Upon our inital investigation, as per our record of your account, thers was refarence 1©
owr recaipt of written suthcrization. | made thres individual sttempts to obtain » bard
copy of the suthorization es per our records withowt success. Cach time my reques was
retmaed “urrmatchad™,

GmmisummofﬁnMﬁmmwMymnim. Although
we oy o insure that all of our custamier iaformation is correct, occasionally, there is aa
eror. We rsgret such may have besn the case in this insaancs.

As & courtssy, we have encicesd ATAT Long Distance Certifieats 1o reimburse you for
any fes your local isiephone compeny msy have sharged you 1o change long distance
carviars and additional cemificats for your uss. To use your ecrtificats simply print your
nasus, ares cods and telephoas sumber on the beck of sach coe and send them in aong
with your reguler monthly telephons bill. Your local telepbons compasy will spply the
certificates as cash wowards any ATAT Long Distancs chargss or any local talepboas
company billed charges.

Please asccopt o\x sincere spologies for azy inconveniencs you sy bave bess caused by
this occurrence. We thank you for taking the lime to contact us. 1t's Rrom feeddeck such

a8 yours that we are better able 10 snswe that we naingain the quality AT&T demands
nndw-ywdmu

lfmhavinquﬁm;lmmu.h-uﬁg.cmamm

@mm-
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------ - @000

Thank you for the oppOrTUnity to serve you.
Sioesrely,

Sraca ik,

Qrace Miller :
Cumomer Relatdons

L+ T—



s L Compory_ALSL COMMMIC 45 OF THE SOUUMERN  seqioewo. 1556631 . .

._4907 W 9) TERRACE aren. _ootY HINION 155663 o DO jime 2:10 P secl/16/97
Vetephone #_{954) - 149-5961 1000, yiew AN ut0)/16/91

» SIMRISE 10351 comy BB0  Seaches oS _torm_Phome

e, : sete 000 call in Categery

Contecy ~ Lialted Bepense_Y tntsection _13-130

en the customer called ATAT Lo inquire why his calling plan had not been -
anged as he had requested, he found that ATAT had takem ever his intra lata
ng distance service without his permission. Please contact the customer,
vestigate and previde a repert.

29 Report and letter to customer with explanation. File closed.

-
’

Clesed by ‘! Sote nzt 26/ !l

Seply Becotved _|

CONSUMER REQUEST
_

FLORIDA PUBLIC
SERVICE
COMMISSION

1540 SHUMARD OAX BDOULEVARD
TALLAHASSER, FL. 31)99-0850
904-413-6100

PLEASE RETURN THIS FORM -
WITH REPORT OF ACTION T0O:

-Doug Martin

ouE: _02/03/91

Sy dDv¥d
"ON LAMDOQ

g ILNIWHOVIIV

"ON ¥30¥0
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BB o wwims e e NC.217 moe2e02
Sany |“m=| Room €081, Pramenaeds |
(408) §10-4087
(404) 810-7Q079 . FAX
January 28, 1967
Doug Martin RE: Thoms, Fred
Florida Public Service Commission 1586831
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard :
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0878
Dear Mr. Martin.

The attached ietter was forwarded to Mr. Thoms to expiain the results of
our investigation. An ATAT bilting representative reviewsd the account and
determine that no charges had posted on the account. The representative
contacted Mr. Thoms and apoiogized for any inconveniencs he may have
experiencad in deaiing with AT&T and provided his name and can be
reached number I any charges should appear in the future.

Please call me if you have any questions.
Sincerely,

andy Hinton
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Rl/ewryr 12:08 . AC. 388 ::3::;
Cuswrey Aamtere Sarver
January 28, 1997 ‘l“'"‘-":‘m
Fred Thoms
4907 NW 9int Teerace
Surrise, FL 3338Y
Dear Mr. Thoms:

It has been brought o my astendon that you were concemned over having your Incalata
Service switched 1o ATAT without your permission.

We have iavestigated the matter thoroughly and have determined the followiag. The
otdes we show that changed your residential phone, 934-749-596, 0 AT&T was
goneraiad &8 & result of & wisphoas call placed from your residsace tslephons mamber o
oae of our Cusomer Service Centers. According ‘o owr call summary repory, a call was
placsd from your residencs 10 owr canter on 1-997. The records do not detail he
exchange excopt that the crder was placed ot that time. Had tie represeniutive followed
procedure, there would have beea actaticas 10 e extens that we could provide you wita
the name of the caller and soms devails of the sctual exchangs that ok place. Perhaps
thers was tome misundersanding or mishap of the time of the call.

AT&T hes paid the switcking foe chargs UTough your local Wiepbone company. Thank
you for (iis opportumty 10 serve you

Sincerely,

a

Cynthia M. Manning
Customer Ralaticas



weme _MODJOROS  HAEL compery_ATGT COMMUN, .TIONS OF THE SOUTHERN ~  sequest wo. 2001911

sasess_63] ENGEL DRIVE aceo. _LIZ WAY 2001911 oy SRG yioe 11:22 AMbace01/12/98
Tetephons o_(407)-658-9171 0G0 pime FAX __ peceQ1/12/98
Con Be
cieyszip ORLANDO 32007 conty OBN  seaches wwe_3 form _Phone v g
\ccount abeg : wote MY Cotegory g r%
N |
atler'e Nang infernst Cenf. intrection _L$-]13C @ %
Customer says the following: Closct by IR ooce _02/00/30 3
7 Reply Received _J >
His long distance service was switched without his knowledge. r_______ "
H
H
Customer’s PIC 1s Natiomal TELCON. CONSUMER REQUEST
ﬁ—
Please provide the PSC with a full report and proof of autherizatioa. E
) P
Q
1/271/98 Report received. The company will be issuing the customer a total of FLORIDA P“BLIC s
$11.61 for the charges incurred due to the change. The company has contacted SERVICE a
the customer concarning Lhis matter, but he should coatact the company or the CMISSION )

FPSC If there are any further concerns. The company’s report is mot
satisfactory because of the fact that the information on the LOA is frauduleat.

Mg o pous wjtatenaciu Lop N Mayewn
6 Y LOG Y\m VNG (_LprC' o 1l

-

Iliona pootk Ll 00t ppelle.y &

— Y , e ‘N
MODINOS "ol » ! dingey /e

WA :tj/u A

2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD
TALLAMASSEE, FL. 32399-0850
850-413-6100

PLEASE RETURN THIS FORM
WITH REPORT OF ACTION TO:

L b\/

puE: 01/21/98

IL-D0S-19 51—8668& *ON ¥dd40
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Facsimile Cover Sheet

To:

Company:
Phone:
Fax:

From:

Company:
Phone:
Fax:

Date:
Pages Including thie
cover page:

{
%
{
i
;
5
i
§
|

Sam Gonzalez
Consumer Affairs
(850) 413-8131
(850) 413-8132

Kim Coleman

ATAT Law & Government Affairs
(404) 810-4947
(404) 810-5801

127/88

HTRNGS for MG SOIPUON O 1O SOMVRUACENON Or M5 UL 10 U 3 7 expenss. Thask you.

4

£, CoMlin riarmeuon e ne ATAT
NANGudl ¢r (Y 1 windl ¢ 8 EIFUS3eE. g Wheh
Ay SOMN NAIMILon NIt & ArviRgad. SINfdentll. 300! OTETwEd STt TN GNC0GW/S LNOAr SDELERC Bw. !f
e SRS of i MENEAQE 8§ NEE D PRBNTNE SN Or TS SMEAoYSS o AQIVE URPOrSDIE 1OF AGivanng e Meskage
, COPYNY & SNAF Uad of (D CETWPGIRION o &
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P seqn8

AL g e 2
Law & Gevernamat AN Asama Ga 30309
| (608) 8104136
(400) 8107076 (fm)
January 27, 1998
Mr. Sam Gonzalez
Florids Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard

Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

RE: Modjoros, Michael
2001911

Desr Mr. Gonzalez

AT&T has concluded its investigation of the above referenced complaint. Amached is & copy of
the lenter and other documentation forwarded to M. Michael Modjuros 1o explain how the switching of
service occurred,

On January 22, 1998, the custamer spoks with a CSA manager at AT&T, who sent & §5.00 long
distance certificate t0 the customer. On Januxry 23, 1998, an AT&T representative extended an spology
to the customer and adjustad $1.05 from bill dated December 23, 1997 and adjusted $5.56 fom bill
dated Janmuary 23, 1998 for the balance of the AT&T billed charges. Me. Modjores was also forwarded a
long distance certificate for reimbursement of any switching fees.

Hymhwnnyqu:dmphmaﬂméa(ﬂ)!lhlu

 Sincerely,

E. B. Way w

Vantd
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= 5

Customer Care Censter

20. 8an 767

; 23, 1998 Lov's Surzmmie, MO 540830767
Michael Modjoros 407-658-9171
63) Bogel

Orlaado, FL 328074831

Deaz Ms. Modjorces,

It has been brougiit to my aftentica that you wers cancerned aver having been switehed to
AT&T withour your authonzmios.

We spologize for any inconvenience you may have eperienced W have isvestigazed
your coacemn thoroughly snd have detsrmined the following The order which changed
your loeg distance service 10 ATRT genersted as 3 result of our receipt of the enclosed
AT&T Service Agreemens Form.  After the fora was complacad, it was forwarded 1o our
processing canter. Evidently, when the form was processed, the represemative entering the
ocder assumed by the nfbemation provided thas the switeh 10 AT&T was autborized aad
the order was entered.

R is evident that there was some mithsp is the Service Agreement Form shows a differers
customar name than your own, whils the telephons sumber is exactly the same. As this
tuma, [ kave credited the ATAT charges on your Jamuary 23, 1998 b dass for a toual of
$5.56 and $1 05 foc the December 23, 1997 bil. These credits are the chanyes that
resulted fom the unsuthorized switch to AT&YT. The credit will sppear oa your local
portion of the phone bill withia one 0 two bill cycies. ATAT will also be reimbursing the
switchinyg foe cost. Yo will receive this under separats cover within 15 business days.

Please accepe our spologies for any inconvenience you mey bsve axperienced with ATAT.
If you have questions regarding this manter, you cam call 1-800-222:7613. If you have
questions about ATRT products and services 1 the Arture, el fes to concact our
Cusmomer Service Department a2 1-800-222-0300.

M. .
I
Karen Hamilton

Exscutive Appeals Manager

Vanand

! v e -, .
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3708 N. LE2TH Avenuse
Pensacola+ FL 32503-31C3
0ctobar 9. 1997

Mr. DurBine

I amn 2ne of the consumers who attanded the Pensacola hearing on
"Slamming?"

We spoke briefly aftervard and you asked me to sand a copy of :tne
AT2T Service Agreaement.

Enclosed is a copy of the service agreemant. the response fronm
ATET to the FCC and a copy of my response to the FCC.

Thanks«
ZL£2L ﬁf.[{41 —

£lla M. Yarren

crq4 097

“®
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George Bacon Room 11172
Distnet Manager ! - 298N Mapie Ave,
Basking Rigge, NJ 07920
(908) 221-8400

May 27, 1997

Incmesan
Federal Cemmunications Camnitlien

Coemmen Carzier Bursau
Enforcement Division
Stsp Csde 1820002

Washingten, DC 208854

Re: Ella M. Warren
IC-97=-12894 (Incmteanm)

Type: (SLAM)
Notice of Informal Complaint dated April 28, 1997

Dear Incmteam Analyset:

This is in response to the referenced Notice of Informal Complaine.
Warren alleges that her telephone service was switched to ATET without

autherization.

AT&T notified the customer's local exchange carrier to substitute ATE?

a4s the customer's interexchange carrier based on a written authorization
form. Attached is a copy of the authorization form datsd September 30, 1996.
Although the name differs from the ca-platnane'o. the address and billing

telephone number are the same.

Ms. Wazren's billing telephone number remained with ATET from

October 10, 1998 until October 17, 1996. ATET billed the customer on
November 19, 1996 ia the amount of $6.36. ATE? rexated its billed charges
and issued @ credit adjustment in the amount of $2.02 on May 27, 1997. This

adjustment should appear om the complainant's billing statement within 1-2
billing cyeles. Account records indicate that the local sxcshange carrier

waived the fee associated with switching this telephone servics.

We trust this provides your office with tha informacion requized in this
matter.

Attachment
cc: Ella M. Warren
/ede
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. Yes. | choose ATAT as my long Distence Teephone Company. If AT&T is net my long disance
! carrier, please switch me fo ATAT, ,

igning here. [ authoriza ATAT o swilch My long distance carrier 1o ATAT.
| acknowintge het | Aove reod fe ATLT Service Agresmery on e bock o this fam.

I

AT&T Savings Plans

Yes. slease enroll me in ATAT True Reach Internations!™ Savings ($3.00 per month). == RS4PM
Tha Country | call most is

Yes pieass snrell me in ATAT True Country® Savings (ne monthly fee). — OCPIM
The Country | selectis| ||

7\ Yes please enroll me in ATAT True Reach® Savings (no menthly fee). = OCPIC . @ “Gc
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3708 N. 12TH Ave,
Pensacola. FL 32503
June S, 1997

Incmtaam
Federal Communications Commission
Commen Carrier Bureau
Enforcement Division

Stop Ccde 1600A2

Wasnhington, DC 20554

Re: Ella M. Warren
1C-97-12894 (Incmteam)

Type: (Slam)
Complaint dated 17 Oct 96

Cear Incmtceam Analyst:

This is in response to the response letter sent to vou from AT&T.

The AT&T Service Agreement was never signed by me. I have never
seen thig form before. If I wanted to switch to AT&T, I would have

signed and cashed any or all of their $80 and $50 checks sent toc me
through their promotions. I have always torn them up. I received
one today, 4 Jun, for $50 (in my name). There is absoclutely no
reascn for me tO sign an agreement when I can sign the back of
their check.

Secondly, my telephone is in my name. It appears this way on Bell

South and the ghecks sent by AT&T.

Thirdly, my husband, James Warren, is deceased.
deceased since 3 Mar 91.

He has been

This service agreement from AT&T:is a fraud. This is not my

signature and definitely not my husband's.

I have never once switched my telephone service from MCI since I've
had it. My telephone service was slammed and’the signature on the

agreement is forged.

If so advised, I will file a formal complaint. As I stated in my

previous letter, I will take this matter as far as I musct.
S—

Sincerely,
(-’ .
4£2(b ‘ZVQZLJoU/

Attachment
ce: ATA&T
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STATE OF FLORIDA
Commissioners: DIVISION OF CONSUMER AFT RS
JULIA L. JOHNSON. CHAJRMAN BEVERLEE DEMELLO
J. TERRY DEASON DIRECTOR
SUSAN F. CLARK (850)413-6100
DIANE K. KIESLING ToLL FREE 1-800-342
JOE GARClA

Public Serbice ¢ommtssum

October 16, 1997

Ms. Ella M. Warren
3705 North [2th Avenue
Pensacola. FL 32503-3103

Dear Ms. Warren:
Thank vou for your recent letter concerning AT&T Communications of the Southemn States.

We will look into the matter you outlined. advise the company 0 COntact you to resolve the
problem. and require the company to provide the Florida Public Service Commission with a letter '

outlining its resolution of the matter.

If you have any questions. [ can be reached at 1.800-342-3552.

Sincerely,

Crite Gy

Regulatory Supervisor-Consuitant
Division of Consume/gﬁtfairs

DD:ewe
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Qct 185 '97  14:S]

b ke ad 1§ Ghi "ewiry a w L B N B

FL PUBRLIC SERVICE COMM—> 614048107076
No. 0013

Mode NORMAL

Time 2'42°

Pages & Page(s)

Result 0K

N
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3708 N. 12TH Avenue
Pensacola. FL 32503-3103
0ctober 9. 1997

Mro Durbing

I am %ne of the consumers who attended the Pensacola hearing on
"Slamming®"

Ue spoke briefly afterward and you asked ae to send & copy of the
ATET Service Agreement. ,

Enclosed is a copy of the service agreement., the response fron
AT%T te the FCC and e copy of my response to the FCC.

Thanks .
z&&&t ﬂf,/f4/ ,

Ella M. Warren

et 14899
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George Sacon Room 111712
Distnet Manager 295 N. Maoie Ave.
. -~ Basking Ridge, NJ 07920
(908) 2218400
May 27, 1997
Inemtsam

Federal Communications Commission
Cemmon Carrier Bureau
Enforcement Division

Stsp Cs2s 182002

Washington, DC 20534

Re: ZElla M. Warren
IC~-97-12894 (Incmteam)

Type: (SLAM)
Notice of Infermal Complaint dated April 28,-1997

Cear Incmteam Analyst:

This is in respense to the referenced Notice of Informal Complaine.
Ms. Warren alleges that her telephone service was switched to ATET without

authorizatioen.

ATGT notified the customer's local sxchange carrier to substitute ATET

48 the customer's interexchange carrier based on a written authorization
form. Attached (s & copy of the suthorization form dated September 30, 1996.
Although the name differs from the complainant's, the address and billing
telephone number are the same.

Mg. Warren's billing telephone number remained with ATET from

October 10, 1996 until October 17, 1996. ATET billed the customer on
November 19, 1996 in the amount of $6.36. ATET rerated its billed charges
and issued a credit adjustment in the amount of $2.02 9n May 27, 1997. T7This
adjustment should appear o the complainant's billing statement within 1-2
billing cycles. Account records i{ndicats that the local exchange carrier
waived the fee associated with switching this telephone service.

We trust this provides your office with the Ln:ornaeteg_goqu&:od in this
matser.

Attachment
ce: Ella M. Warren
/ede
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3705 N. 12TH Ave.
Pensacola. FL 32503
June S, 1997
Incmeeam

Federal Communications Commissicon
Common Carrier Bureau

Enforcement Division

Stop Code 1600A2

Washington, DC 20554

Re: Ella M. Warren
IC-97-12894 (Incmteam)

Type: (Slam)
Complaint dated 17 Oct 96

Dear Incmteam Analyst:

This is in response to the respocnse letter sent to vou from AT&T.
The AT&T Service Agreement was never signed by me. I have never
seen this form before. If I wanted to switch to AT&T, I would have
signed and cashed any or all of their $80 and $50 checks sent to me
through their promotions. I have always torn them up. I received
one today, 4 Jun, for $50 (in my name). There is absolutely no
reason for me to sign an agreement when I can sign the back of

their check.

Secondly, my telephone is in my name. It appears this way on Bell

South and the ghacka sent by AT&T.

Thirdly, my husband, James Warren, is deceased. He has been
deceased since 3 Mar 51.

This service agresment from AT&T is a fraud. This is not my

signature and definitely not my husband's.

I have never once switched my telephone service from MCI since I've
had it. My telephone service was slammed and the signature on the
agreement is forged. ‘

If so advised, I will file a formal complaint. As I stated in my

previous letter, I will take this matter as far as I must.
—-

Sincerely,

C.a .
4¥ﬁhﬂb ‘294::;10U/
Attachment
cc: AT&T



we _NEMAL ELECTRONICS ' | Compery_ATST COMMUNICATIONS OF THE SOUTHERN ~  mequest wo. 163] 14

sress _OEN NEMSER, OHNER Aun. _SANDY HINION 163)14 oy DBM yime ]]1:00 AMate03/03/]1997
12240 ME 14TH AVEMUE Tetophone #_(305) -892 1507 10€0. _Jime FAX ___pare03/03/199]
wrtip NORTH HIANI 33060 cowty DADE  feaches _(305)-892-2599 tvpe_S_form_Phone
o o O
cant thabeg — Sote Cotegory % 8 é’
- " ™ L?g =
Aler's Nemg__ tnformal Conf.__(utreach inteaction _L$-131 S z
)

Customer’s long distance carrier was changed from World Pass to AT&T without Closed by DM vate _00/16/1997

authorization. Please provide proof of authorization, (LOA/tape). Appropriate Reply Roceived _|

o

credits are requested to reflect a refund of switching fees/ service charges as —————————— Eé
well as an adjustment of rates to those of the customer’s preferred carrier. Z)»é
Please send the customer a copy of your response to this inquiry. CONSUMER REQUEST H 9
03-18-97- Request for extension until 3-24. , ' ﬁ.______ %
. B
03-24-97- Report received with explanatl'on, credit and copy of LOA. q
| FLORIDA PUBLIC &
06-16-97- File closed. | SERVICE E
COMMISSION H
m

-

2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD
TALLAHASSEE, FL. 32399-0850
850-413-6100

PLEASE RETURN THIS FORM
WITH REPORT OF ACTION TO:

OuUE: _03/24/1991
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Sandy Hinton Roem 8081, Promgnade |
St Agsoc 4
Law ang Gc::nm Affairs ;:0.0“: GA 3033:

(404) 810-4867

(404) 810.7078 . FAX
April 21, 1997
Doug Martin RE: Nemal Electronics
Florida Public Service Commission 183114

2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, FL 32396-08768

Dear Mr. Martin:

The attached letter was forwarded to Mr. Beagle at Nemal Electronics to
advise of the credits issued to his account and to explain the resuits of our
investigation. ~

Pleass call me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Sandy Hinton
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Miami, April 2, 1997

Mr. James W Beagle

Nemal Electronics (mtemational loe.
12240 N.E. 14th Avenus

Miami, FL 33161

Dear Mr. Beagle,
[ recsived yowmxofmnﬂmmpawuinwﬂﬁuwmm

| have been working on & resolution of your problems with AT&T sioce ] became
involved with your accouwt on Fridey, March 7. This was the day that AT&T collections
restricied your outgoing long disance calls. As lam sure you recall, ! worked on this
@wrﬁaymuuw&ymlmwﬂmmmumm

The main issues we discassed at that time wers: 1). The need w rerste your loag
distance wlsmwmlmwmpﬁdw‘hml 1997 billing
peniod. mmammmowoummmwmw;m
contraet was not signed until Februasy 1997. 2). The swans of & $1,000 credit promised
10 vou by Mika Singh :

Oth“?.IuhdweoBuﬁmmemMudmbﬂﬂ(uwn
“ﬁm”uuiumm.unﬁumlddnm“mhmwm

mfdwumtmmmmmmwmmwuumm.m
youtmmmﬁnnumnmbimmm Your sccount das now besn
credited with $945.61. mmm;wmgmmmu. 1997, Laiso found
that Mike Sidlwmwﬂmumaﬂlmo i the “Disputed™ billing
category. m“hmuhduﬁmndmmdmalhmﬂw.

o:mzo.tm.mmwmmwmamummm
Servics Commission. The complaint was dated March 3. It staed thet youz long
dmwﬂawwmwoﬂdeATtTﬁMy«rm»
Yoummddfcuuwmnﬂwcnﬁmdcfmmgmwmw
as well a3 an adjustment of rasas to World Pass rasea The complaint periained t0 2 lines
you Bad aot duthorized. ulwﬁuumLmofAm.clarlyMMliaam
nox listed ont the ling AUMbErs you were suthonzing. We were in arror 10 pic the lines 10
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AT&T. In owr conversation of March 3
: of \ 1, you provided i f
estimated your bill 1o be pproximately $27 from Ararzmc' mb;ﬁ:“

On Apri
p:ﬂ';’t';;udmem«mduywwsmwAT&Tw‘DimcCmm
ki ey e o D, T B e e
:;:2':. '2‘);':0 m&ﬂndﬁmech“hi?.mmn?g?n‘m.'“
g nge{mbﬁh 3). Tomsmumslmolf 2ot foth g

a:rmu‘!r_uccaonbtm«:aowmmunie. You ars five 1o pod;hnnm
twhuuzuo': &T Long Distance bill. lewmmm‘ﬂﬂ."

h wadmpumunthayeumimmwnhm o oques

your monthly commiement of Long Distance usage with ATAT (o, Thit dquetes
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Sandy Himan Room 6081, Promeneds |
E:vncnu Govermment Affairy ‘ &w

© (404) §10.4887

(404) 810-7078 « FAX

March 24, 1997
Doug Martin RE: Nemal Electronics
Fiorida Public Sefvice Commucon 183114
2540 Shumard Qak Boulevard
Tallahassee, FL 32399-08768
Dear Mr. Martin;

~ Attached is a copy of the Letter of Agency for this customer from the ATAT
Account Exscutive. The lines listed on this LOA do not show the line that
has been disputed by Mr. Nemser. it sppears than an error occurred on
this account and that the 1507 number was transferred toc ATAT when the
other six (authorized) lines were transferred.

An AT&T Business Account Billing Specialist attempted to reach Mr.
Nemser to apologize and to offer re-rates on the account. Mr. Nemser was
unavsilable and the representstive spoke to James Besgle regarding the
claim. The representative agreed to contact Mr. Nemser on Apﬁl 3
regarding any re-rates 10 the account. Please extend untll April 4.

Please call me If you have any questicns.”
Sincerely,

= |
andy Hinton
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SHjedm T BN qr T8I 2e ATAT, MBLSRLENS KiA PAL NG 208 998 678 #2323

apmp ‘97 99118 ATAY FEX WERFX s.2

EE———
-

LY

~ LETTER OF AGENCY

T anpaint ATAT s¢ my egent 1o handle 28 srrangemenis with (hs ! phane
ror ATAT Dial "1’ end Locsl To Setvice (whare nnb:w hrmal‘:;:u mm:::,v
or 61 R0 Al utianiy i 19 5508 IIUAIGEEND 1o 408 0 1ol 2 e Jeal Wi U 2SR agehan
Company regerding the sama. N is undermood (hat shly ene Dial 't' Long Disuncs Cam o
:uvlw.\iwa,mnﬂ fiw lengg Miduia o hm.wmwnumymuua:‘mw":’
AP TR Sovnne ﬂwanxmmnMuﬂMunkmd.m-nuu.
rmr.’enmnud'l'mcummuu?ormaﬂh:chm
'.mwmammuammnmnuuummmm;
there is 3 change ia choice of cariar for okher the Disl ‘1’ Long Dlaance Service of
‘tacal Toll’ Service following s wirenan, ,

This Appoirumnent is fou

Dl 1' Lang Dinsncs LadAATA) 4" — "
(ocal Tol OmlATA) o yes ___ne

This Apfivmeny nyklv revokerd o8 10y Hee
Nowss. i serponice

Company) —
12% NE U2 Avenvs
omr

Wﬁi
{feg) 239 0900 321

" (500855346

| Séo{)gqs a3 Dt Dade; iab 10 198

vtr —
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MEMORANDUM

27
October 2&, 1998

TO: DIVISION OF RECORDS AND REPORTING

FROM: DIVISION OF LEGAL SERVICES (BEDELLlrza inB

RE: DOCKET NO. 971492-TI - 1Initiation of show cause
proceedings against AT&T Communications of the Southern
States, Inc. And d/b/a Connect ‘N Save for violation of
Rule 25-4.118, F.A.C., Interexchange Carrier Selection.

98- 14tl-5¢-TT1
Attached i1s an Order to Show Cause, with attachments, to be

issued in the above-referenced docket. (Number of pages in order

CB/slh

Attachment

cc: Division of Communications

I:9714920r.ch

mmmﬂ% NOT ON-LINE
Lﬁé; J



FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION - RECORDS AND REPORTING
Requisition for Photocopying and Mailing

.. L4 — p
Number of Originals . , Copies Per Original :
Requested By Kol TR AN
*fiem Presented =
Agenda For (Date) Order No. —— 2~ [ U @l in Docket No. G21ysz
Notice of : ' For (Date) in Docket No. '
——— Other

Special Handiing instructions

Distribution/Mailing
Number Disiributed/Mailed To Number D/n;hibubonl ailed To
1= Commission Offices ~ (v Coitiped  wls 7/
5)  Docket Mafing List - Mailed

Docket Maiing List - Faxed

Note: terns must be mailed crié7&5r--reuxned within one working day after issue unless specified here:

' Print Shop Vetification

Job Number 3 Verified By L, 14

Date and Time Compieted _\\ ‘5 Job Checked For Comrectness and Quaiity (inifial) N~
Mail Room Verification

Date Maiied / Verffied By v

/ (
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